       compuwash.com  2
contents
I:  Installation…pg 4
II:  Part Descriptions…pg 16
III:  Appendix…pg 23
       compuwash.com  3
flow diagram:
Existing Commander Flow Diagram

different voltages needed by the motherboard and CFIO board.
NOTABLE COMPONENTS
Type Designation Description
CN1 6 pins. Jumper should be on pins 5 and 6. JUMPERS*
CN2 4 pins. No jumper.
HEADER J1 Input power. 12VDC taken from ACDC power supply (J1).
 None Output power. Pre-wired.
 *These jumpers have been set in the factory and should never need to be changed.
pd #2    Motherboard (WPL-MB01)
This is the computer board for the controller. It is mounted underneath the CFIO board.
The use of the connectors on the motherboard depends on the method of user interface. There
are 2 choices:
1. KVM (Keyboard, video, mouse)- In this scenario a monitor, keyboard
and mouse are plugged directly into the motherboard.
2. Network- In this scenario the motherboard is connected via a standard
CAT5 cable to a network. The web browser of any PC on that same
network can then be used as the user interface.
MAIN CONTROLLER BACKPLATE
       compuwash.com  18
Motherboard  Connection Ports
Possible Uses For Motherboard Connectors
Connector Description
PS2 Mouse If you are using KVM as the user interface this is where you plug in a
PS2 mouse.
PS2 Keyboard If you are using KVM as the user interface this is where you plug in a
PS2 keyboard.
USB If you are using KVM as the user interface this is where you plug in a
USB mouse and/or keyboard.
Ethernet (RJ45) If you are using Network as the user interface this is where you plug
in the CAT5 cable.
pd #3    CFIO Board (WPL-CFIO)
This is where the compact flash card(s) are located. It is also where all communications are
connected.
NOTABLE COMPONENTS
Type Designation Description
D1 Indicates +5VDC (solid red) when on.
D2 Indicates power on motherboard (solid red) when on.
LIGHTS
D3 Indicates hard drive activity (flashing yellow).
SW1 Communication termination.
SW2 Communication termination.
SWITCHES
SW5 Motherboard manual power switch. Not normally used.
TB1 Relay box communications. See step #8. TERM. BLK.
TB2 Push button communications. See step #16.
J2 Enables use of D1, D2 and SW5 (see above).
J5 Input power. +5VDC taken from ATX power supply.
HEADERS
J6 Primary communication with motherboard. (DB15 female)
pd #4    ACDC Power Supply (WPL-PSC1)
This power supply board takes in 120VAC and converts it to 12VDC which is required by the ATX
power supply board.
NOTABLE COMPONENTS
Type Designation Description
       compuwash.com  19
LIGHT “LED” Indicates power (green) when on.
SWITCH SW1 On/Off switch for the entire box.
FUSE F1 2 Amp, 250VAC fuse between board and external power.
TERM. BLK. TB1 120VAC. Pins: 1-Hot, 2-Nuetral, 3-Ground.
pd #5    Main Controller Enclosure (WPL-10EN)
The enclosure is rated NEMA 1. It is 12”W x 14”H x 6”D. There are 3 holes pre-drilled into the
bottom of the enclosure: (1) 1.75”D and (2) .875”D.
       compuwash.com  20
part descriptions: new backplate
pd #6    Input-switch Board (WPL-D8PC)
This is where the input switches are connected. It is in the first relay box only.
NOTABLE COMPONENTS
Type Designation Description
D1-D8 Indicates contact closure on that particular input (red).
D9 Indicates 24VAC power from J2 on the relay box power supply
(solid red).
D10 Indicates 24VDC power from J1 on the relay box power supply
(solid red).
D11 Indicates communication with the main controller (solid green).
LIGHTS
D13 Indicates status of backup pulse. If solid, it indicates backup
pulse is in use. If off, indicates the external pulse switch is being
used.
SWITCHES SW1-SW8 A push button switch that enables you to manually close the
contacts for that particular input. Used for testing.
       compuwash.com  21
SW9 This sets the address of this board. It should be set to 1. To do
this only the first switch should be in the up position. The only
other switch that should be in the on position is switch 7 which
determines whether the controller acquires it’s ip address
dynamically or statically (See page 31).
The address of the input-switch board has nothing to do with
the relay board addresses or the push button board addresses.
SW10 Communication termination.
SW11 Backup pulse switch. To turn backup pulse on or off, hold the
switch in the up position for 3 seconds and then release.
TB1 Where the inputs are connected.
TB2 24VAC power from J2 on the relay box power used for input
switches.
TB6 Communications from the main controller. This is usually pre-
wired in the factory from this terminal block to the din rail
mounted terminal blocks in the relay box.
TERM. BLK.
TB7 24VDC power from J1 on the relay box power supply.
J1 Enables connection of remote input-switch lights (D1-D8)
outside of the box.
HEADERS
J2 Enables programming of the board. Only used in the factory.
pd #7    Relay Box Power Supply Board (WPL-PSR1)
Power supply for the relay boards and input-switch board. 24VDC and 24VAC. One power supply
board can power up to 4 boards (relay and/or input-switch boards).
NOTABLE COMPONENTS
Type Designation Description
“LED” Indicates 24VDC power (green). LIGHTS
D1 Indicates 24VAC power (yellow).
SWITCH SW1 On/Off switch.
F1 2 Amp, 250VAC fuse for the 24VDC power. FUSES
F2 50mA, 250VAC fuse for the 24VAC power.
TERM. BLK. TB1 120VAC. Pins: 1-Hot, 2-Nuetral, 3-Ground.
pd #8    IROC Board (WPL-IRPC)
This allows the Wash Pilot to communicate with Commander relay boards (ROC16s).
NOTABLE COMPONENTS
Type Designation Description
D1 Indicates communication with the Main Controller (solid or
flashing green).
LIGHTS
D2 Indicates power.
SWITCHES SW1 Communication termination
       compuwash.com  22
 SW2 The first 5 switches set the address of this board. It should be
set to 1. To do this only the first switch should be in the up
position.
Switches 6 and 7 set how many ROC16s are connected.
# of ROC16s Sw 6 Position Sw 7 Position
1 OFF OFF
2 ON OFF
3 OFF ON
4 ON ON
J1 24VAC power from J2 on the power supply.
J2 Communications from the main controller. This is usually pre-
wired in the factory from this terminal block to the din rail
mounted terminal blocks on the new backplate.
TERM. BLK.
Unmarked The green terminal block on the left side of the board is where
the ROC16 communications wires connect.